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GENERAL FRAMEWORK AND OBJECTIVES

UThe Gallup Organization Romania conducted in April 2007 a research to monitor the tendencies in the behavior related to
the use of electronic communication services, in order to assess the extent to which the objective to protect the end-users’
interest has been achieved through the regulatory activity of ANRC.

O The objectives of this research have been to identify:

* End user profile;

* End users’ usage habits;

* End users’ satisfaction with the quality, tariffs and diversity of services (including price quality proportion and interest in
new & innovative services);

» End users’ awareness of the quality, tariffs, diversity of services of a competing providers;

» Criteria for choosing a provider (decision making and information used);

* Barriers of switching between providers;

* End users’ sensitivity to price

* For non-users — Reasons not to subscribe.

Q This report presents the fixed telephony market. End-users’ investigated segment : residential.
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RESEARCH METHODOLOGY — RESIDENTIAL SAMPLE

» Research target group: population aged 16 and over, users of fixed telephony services.

» Survey unit: household members selected based on Kish grid.

» Sample size: 379 respondents — users of fixed telephony services in household, maxim margin error +5%.
» Sample type: probabilistic, stratified sample

» Sampling: representative sample selected based on two stratification criteria: regional development areas
and type of settlement. Regional development areas consist of counties belonging to the same geographic
region and having a similar economic and social development level. According to the sampling
methodology used by Gallup, 18 such development areas are taken into consideration. There are 6 types
of settlements: villages, towns with a population under 50 thousand, towns with a population between 50
and 100 thousand, cities with a population between 100 and 200 thousand, cities with a population over
200 thousand (including Bucharest). The households were selected randomly, the people in the
households were selected based on Kish sampling and the selection questionnaire. The urban/rural
structure of the sample is in accordance with the structure of fixed telephony users we have obtained in the
study conducted in 2006 for ANRC.

» Field study: April 16-23, 2007.

» A population representative sample in volume of 546 respondents has been established for this research
and, based on its filter, the final sample of fixed telephony users has been obtained.

» The interviews were conducted at the respondents’ household, based on a standardized questionnaire
applied by the interviewers who received special training for this purpose.
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SOCIO-DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF THE SAMPLE

Occupational status

%

Gender %
Male 44.6
Female 55.4
Age %
NA 0.3
16-24 11.9
25-34 13.5
35-44 16.9
45-54 19.3
55-64 18.7
65-74 12.9
75+ 6.6
Marital status %
married 67.3
single 20.1
widowed/divorced 12.7
Education %
primary / no school 3.7
secondary (5-8 grades) 12.1
crafts school 13.5
10 grades (not graduated high school) 5.3
High school 34.3
Post high school or technical school 12.1
University 19.0

THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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NA 0.8
Owner or co-owner of business 3.2
Free lance professional 1.8
Manager 1.6
Engineer, doctor, architect, teacher, economist 10.0
Public administration occupation 3.7
Technician, assistant, school master 6.1
Qualified worker 13.2
Unqualified worker 29
Housewife 4.7
On maternity leave 1.1
Retired 38.3
Student / pupil 8.7
Unemployed 1.3
Other 2.6
Household size %
NA 1.3
1 person 9.5
2 persons 29.6
3 persons 25.9
4 persons 20.1
5+ persons 13.7
Net income per capita %
NR 15.3
100 RON or less 4.7
101-200 RON 11.1
201-300 RON 16.6
301-400 15.0
401-600 RON 17.4
over 600 RON 19.8

(N=379)
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I. End Users Profile
— Used Services and Suppliers



Fixed Telephony Providers

TF3. What is/are your supplier(s) of fixed telephony services Base: fixed phone users, N = 379
(suppliers that installed a connection line in your household)?

Romtelecom 82%

RDS

UPC § 1%

Atlas Telecom [ 0.3%

- Multiple answer
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Number of Fixed Telephony Providers

TF3. What is/are your supplier(s) of fixed telephony services Base: fixed phone users, N = 379
(suppliers that installed a connection line in your household)?

One provider,
93%

Two providers,
7%
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Types of Subscriptions Used

TFA4. For each supplier you mentioned, please indicate the type of subscription Base: fixed phone users, N = 379
you have in your household.

subscription with
included minutes /
pulses

65%

standard subscription

. } . 27%
without included minutes °

wellfare subscription 5%

DK/NA 6%

Multiple answer question
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Types of Subscription Used from Each Supplier

TF4. For each supplier you mentioned, please indicate the type of subscription Base: Romtelecom / RDS users
you have in your household.

B standard subscription without included minutes
subscription with included minutes / pulses
M wellfare subscription

DK
Romtelecom customers 56% o %
(N=311)
RDS customers (N=87) &L 90% 5%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Is Your Subscription a Part of a Package of Services?

TF5. Is your subscription a part of a package of services that includes Base: fixed phone users, N = 379
subscription TV and/or Internet?

No, it is not part of a package 69%

Yes, itis part of a package that includes
subscription TV only

Yes, itis part of a package that includes both
Internet and subscription TV

Yes, itis part of a package that includes Internet
only

DK/NA

Multiple answer question
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Is Your Subscription a Part of a Package of Services?

TF5. Is your subscription a part of a package of services that includes Base: Romtelecom / RDS users
subscription TV and/or Internet?

B Yes, it is part of a package that includes subscription TV only
Yes, it is part of a package that includes Internet only

B Yes, it is part of a package that includes both Internet and subscription TV
No, it is not part of a package

m DK

Romtelecom customers
(N=311)

81%

RDS customers (N=87) 18% 10%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Awarenes of the Presence of the Fixed Telephony Providers in the

Neighborhood

TF5.1. Which of the following fixed telephony services are
available in your neighborhood?

Base: fixed phone users, N = 379

Romtelecom

RDS

uUpPC

Atlas Telecom

96%

Multiple answer
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Desired Package

SD10. How important is it for you to recieve the Base: fixed phone users, N = 379
following telecom services from one provider:

B 1=not important at all 2 3 m4 m5=veryimportant Don't know

TV+fixed
telephony+internet+mobile
telephony

e
«
Internet+mobile telephony 7 16 23
Internet+fixed telephony 7 14 20
26
19

8
9

TV+fixed telephony+internet 21 5

1

. THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION 15
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1. Fixed Phone Usage Habits



Usage Levels of the Alternative Fixed Telephony Methods

TF6. Which of these alternatives to make calls do you currently use in
your household?

domestic calls via a different supplier from your operator by
dialing a 10xy and 16xy selection code before the target
phone number

international calls (to another country) via a different supplier
from your operator by dialing a selection code before the
target phone number

domestic calls via a different supplier from your operator, by
using a pre-paid card and dialing 0807/0808 before the
target phone number

international calls (to another country) via a different supplier
than your operator, by using a pre-paid card and dialing
0807/0808 before the target phone number

. THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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3%

20%

Base: fixed phone users, N = 379

Multiple answer
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Frequency of Making the Following Types of Calls

TF7. How often do you personally make the following type of Base: fixed phone users, N = 379
calls from your home fixed line? What about international types
of calls?

B Often Sometimes Seldom H Never DK

26% 11% .)‘0

Regional calls - fixed to fixed outside the network 24% 19% _ 11%

Local calls (in the same county) - fixed to fixed in the network

Local calls (in the same county) - fixed to fixed outside the
network

Regional calls - fixed to fixed in the network

Domestic calls - fixed to mobile 26% 26% _ 6%

International calls_- fixed to fixed outside the network ga& 8%  13% _ 11%
International calls - fixed to mobile g&&5% 10% _ 15%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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I11. Reasons for Not Using Fixed
Telephony Services



Reasons for Not Using Fixed Telephony Services

TF2. Why don't you use fixed telephony sevices? Base: non-users of fixed telephony
services in household, N =167

The service is too expensive 48%

| don't need the service since | use mobile
telephony services

The service does not provide sufficient value for
the monthly price

There is no coverage in my area

Other

DK/NA

Multiple answer question
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1V. Tariffs of Fixed Telephony
Services



Total Monthly Costs of Fixed Telephony Services

TF8. How much do you pay for the fixed telephony Base: fixed phone users, N = 379

services used in a regular month?

50% -

Average cost in an usual month

40% -

45.3 RON

30% -

24%

20% -

10% -

0% -

20 RON or 21-30 RON 31-40 RON 41-50 RON 51-60 RON 61-70 RON 71-80 RON 81-90 RON 91-100 101-150 151-200 DK
less RON RON RON
. THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION 22
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Total Monthly Costs of Fixed Telephony Services

Romtelecom users vs RDS users

TF8. How much do you pay for the fixed telephony Base: Romtelecom / RDS users
services used in a regular month?

Average expenditure in the last month

m Romtelecom users only (N=287) - Romtelecom users only: 47.1 RON

- RDS uses only: 30.3 RON
60% -

RDS users only (N=64)

40% -
33%

0
31% 299

20%
0% 19%
15%

6% 5% I 3% 5% 404 6%

1% 2% 2% 1% 194 2%
0%)"IIII T T T |IIII T T T i |IIII l

— IIIII |
20RON 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 61-70 71-80 81-90 91-100 101-150 150-200 DK/NA
or less RON RON RON RON RON RON RON RON RON RON
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Tariffs Awareness

TF9. I will read a number of statements that other people have made regarding Base: fixed phone users, N = 379

fixed and mobile telephony. On a scale from 1 to 7, where 1 = totally disagree
and 7 = totally agree, please indicate whether you agree with these statements.
You may use any number between 1 and 7.

H 1=totally disagree m2 3 4 5 6 H 7=totally agree DK

. . . . %
Fixed to fixed calls are cheaper than fixed to mobile calls (;f g"/_ 38%

Mobile to mobile calls are genizllléy cheaper than mobile to fixed 2o6% _ 6%
%

I -
0

International calls are cheaper if mobile to mobile or fixed to fixed
than mobile to fixed or fixed to mobile

Generally speaking, mobile to mobile calls in the network are #Vo aot - 59%
cheaper than regional fixed to fixed calls (between counties) R
Generally speakl!ﬁg, mobll_e to mo_bﬂe callg out of the network are /f,/ 7% 7% 61%
more expensive than fixed to fixed regional calls (between v
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

. THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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V. Selection Criteria of Fixed
Telephony Services



Importance of Selection Criteria for Currently Used Fixed Telephony
Service

TF10. When you select a fixed telephony supplier, how important are the following Base: fixed phone users, N = 379
criteria for you? Please use a scale from 1 to 5 where 1 is not at all and 5 is very
important. You may choose any number between 1 and 5

100 +

80 —+

60 -

40

20 -

I Top 2 Box (% important + very important)

4.5 4.5 4.3 4.3 —O—average values (1 = not at all important
' : ... 5 = very important)

4.0 3.7

O O
9
67% 0

3.9 3.9

O

3.5 3.5

3.4

O O o
55% 54% + 3
+— 2
} } -1

[S] [72) [%] () X
[%2)] [@)] [%2]
2 > 2 X 8 2 8 3 S @ 2 = S E S 2
< Ie] =] IS (<] S > Q = %) 8 < = = = %
8 = ] = = = 5 ) < £ 2 5 S < = S
= 3 3 ) £ e 3 S =1 > = S = © 2 @
- S —
g g = 5 2 g s 2 2 g - = 5 £ 2 g
@ © =
= © = = S 5 I = = o S 3 > = =
£ 5 S g S =] = g 3 k=] b= b = 3
k=] = = = [72] \ © o =] [ =] €N a o
3 > z E s 3 = 2 g : z s £ 5 E
g s = < = — g = o @ * = S <
= 2 o ° o > — 5 — =2 o
= & [5) (@) <2 < — (=} (] >
o > = S s o S = —
= = o = QL = <) o
2 5] [ = S = [
S I > o i=] = o S
> s ¢ = £ 3 = = ¢
> = = n
£ = a & © S 2 5
= o = < o =
S 3 o k=) (&)
et o q‘:)
IS n £
K 1S
B S
= (&)
= [&)
@ o
L
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Importance of Type of Tariff for Selection of Currently Used

Fixed Telephony Service

TF11. When you select a fixed telephony supplier, how important are the following
categories of tariffs for you? Please use a scale from 1 to 5 where 1 is not at all and 5
is very important. You may choose any number between 1 and 5

Base: fixed phone users, N = 379

100 + 4.8 EE Top 2 Box (% important + very important) TS
4.6
—O— awverage values (1 = not at all important ... 5 =

very important)
4.0

14

3.2

43

42

I I -1

Price of subscription Tariffs of local calls Tariffs of regional calls  Tariffs of calld to mobile Tariffs of calls to other fixed T ariffs of international calls
networks networks
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V1. Level of Satisfaction with
Fixed Telephony Services



Satisfaction with Fixed Telephony Services in Romania

TF15. How satisfied are you with the of services provided in Romania
(diversity, quality and tariffs)? Please use a scale from 1 to 5 where “5”
is very satisfied and “1” is not at all.

100% -

7% 6%
4% 0
80%
22%
22%

60% -

40% -

20% A

0% -

Base: fixed phone users, N = 379

5%

10%

271%

Diversity of Services Quality of Services

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Tariffs

DK

B 1=Not at all
satisfied

m4

m 5=Very
satisfied

Romania
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Quality to Price Proportion of the Fixed Telephony Services In

Romania compared to EU

TF16. In your opinion, the quality to price proportion as regards to fixed
telephony services available to you, compared to the ones available in the EU is:

Base: fixed phone users, N = 379

EU
12%

Much lower than in

Don't know
51%  \ Much higher than
inthe EU
1%

Higher than in the

_ EU

1%

Similar to the EU
12%

[

Lower thanin EU
23%

THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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Overall Satisfaction with Fixed Telephony Providers

TF12. Overall, how satisfied are you with the of services provided by

is very satisfied and “1” is not at all.

your fixed telephony supplier? Please use a scale from 1 to 5 where “5”

o *

7.7%
80% -
16.4%

60% -

40% -

20% A

0% -

ROMTELECOM

[N = 311]

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Base: respondents who use fixed telephony services
of the respective suppliers

DK

.3%
4.6%

B 1=Not at all
satisfied

m4

m 5=Very
satisfied

RDS

[N = 87]

Romania
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Level of Satisfaction with the Diversity of Fixed Telephony Services

TF12. And how satisfied are you with the diversity of
services?

100% -
7.4%

80% - 8.0%
18.6%
60% -

40% -

20% A

0% -

ROMTELECOM

[N = 311]

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Base: respondents who use fixed telephony services
of the respective suppliers

5.7%

B 1=Not at all
satisfied

m4

m 5=Very
satisfied

RDS

[N = 87]
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Level of Satisfaction with the Quality of Fixed Telephony Services

TF12. And how satisfied are you with the quality of
services?

100% - || I loﬁ

7.7%

80% - 11.9%

60% -

40% -

20% A

0% -

ROMTELECOM

[N = 311]

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Base: respondents who use fixed telephony services
of the respective suppliers

3.4% DK
12.6%
B 1=Not at all
satisfied
2
3
m4
m 5=Very
satisfied
RDS
[N = 87]

Romania
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Level of Satisfaction with the Tariffs of Fixed Telephony Services

TF12. And how satisfied are you with the tariffs of fixed
telephony services?

100% -

80% -
13.2%
60% -

18.6%

40% -

20% A

0% -

ROMTELECOM

[N = 311]

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Base: respondents who use fixed telephony services
of the respective suppliers

5.7%

B 1=Not at all
satisfied

m4

m 5=Very
satisfied

RDS

[N = 87]

Romania
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Satisfaction with Fixed Telephony Providers

average values

TF12. Overall, how satisfied are you with this fixed telephony supplier?
And how satisfied are you with the diversity of services?

And how satisfied are you with the quality of services?

And how satisfied are you with the tariffs of fixed telephony services?

Base: respondents who use fixed
telephony services of the respective
providers

B average values (1=not at all satisfied...5=very satisfied)

Romtelecom
Overall
satisfaction RDS
Satisfaction Romtelecom
with diversity
of services RDS
) . . Romtelecom
Satisfaction with
service quality RDS
Satisfaction Romtelecom
with tariffs
RDS

3.64

4.37

3.60

4.48

3.87

4.27

3.18

4.58

. THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION 1
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Reasons for Not Giving Up the Services of Fixed

Telephony Providers

TF13. You indicated your disatisfaction with this fixed
telephony supplier. Why have you not given up their
service so far?

No alternative in my neighbourhood (no other supplier has
coverage)

All the person called by me are connected in this network
All suppliers have high tarrifs

| want to keep my number

Out of convenience

Not aware of other suppliers

All suppliers offer low quality services

Cost of starting a new contract/switching is too high
Other

DK

. THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Base: respondents who are not satisfied with
quality, diversity or tariffs of fixed telephony
services, N = 183

32%

Multiple answer
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Level of Awareness regarding the Offers of the Fixed Telephony
Provider(s)

TF14. How much do you know about the offers and Base: fixed phone users, N = 379
prices of your current fixed telephony supplier(s)?

Would you say that you know its offer ...
And you know its prices...

| know its offer... M Very well m Well Some Very little | Not at all DK

Respondent's current

: 27% 15%
provider(s)

Other provider(s) on the

21%
market >

11%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Level of Awareness regarding the Prices of the Fixed Telephony

Provider(s)

TF14. How much do you know about the offers and
prices of your current fixed telephony supplier(s)?
Would you say that you know its offer ...

And you know its prices...

| know its prices.. m Very well

m Well

Some

Very little

Base: fixed phone users, N = 379

H Not at all Bar 6

Respondent's current
provider(s)

Other provider(s) on the
market

23%

13%

11%

0%

e THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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VIIl. Innovative Services
and Information Sources



Deqgree of Interest in New / Innovative Fixed Telephony Products or
Services

TF17. To what extent are you interested in new/innovative fixed telephony Base: fixed phone users, N = 379
products or services (such as caller ID, voice mail)? Please use a scale from 1 to
5 where 5 is very interested and 1 is not at all.

B 1=not at all interested 2 3 m4 m5=veryinterested Don't know

11 20

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

RomaNiA 40




Sources of Information when Purchasing Fixed Telephony Services

TF18. In the last 2 years did you purchase any fixed telephony
service (a new fixed line, a new type of fixed telephony
subscription etc)?

[IF YES] TF19. Last time when you purchased a fixed telephony
service, how did you hear about that service? ?

Purchased Fixed Telephony Services
In The Last 2 Years

Yes
16%

No

84%

Base: fixed phone users, N = 379

. THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Sources of Information about the Service

Other users

(friends, 489%

acquaintances)
Advertisment 39%

The company
initiated a 16%
contact

Internet 6%

Press releases

in mass media 2% More than one
. answer
Other i 2%
N=62

DK/NA 8%

Romania
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VIIll. Level and Reasons for
Substitution of Fixed Telephony
Services and Suppliers



Intention to Give Up Fixed Telephony Provider’s Services

TF20. How likely is it to give up your fixed telephony supplier(s) over the
following 12 months? Please use a scale from 1 to 5 where ,,5” is very likely and
,»1” is not at all likely.

100% -

3%

80% -

60% -

40% -
14%

20% 13%

0% _—“

Romtelecom

[N = 311]

. THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

Reference: respondents who use fixed

telephony services of the respective providers

RDS

[N = 87]

DK

B Not at all likely
to give up

m2

m Very likely to
give up

I'Il_—l

Romania
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Intention to Give Up Fixed Telephony Provider’s Services

,»1” is not at all likely.

TF20. How likely is it to give up your fixed telephony supplier(s) over the
following 12 months? Please use a scale from 1 to 5 where ,,5” is very likely and

Not likely to give
up, 73%

_ DK/NA, 3%

Very likely to
give up the
services of a
fixed telephony
provider, 12%

Likely to give up

the services of a
fixed telephony
provider, 11%

. THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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Factors that Could Make a Peerson to Shift to an
Alternative Fixed Telephony Services Provider

TF21. What could bring you to shift to an alternative
fixed telephony services supplier

Subscription too expensive

New suppliers with better services and tariffs
Tariffs too high for in the network calls

Tariffs too high for calls to other fixed networks
Tariffs too high for fixed to mobile calls
Invoicing errors / difficult to understand invoices
Low quality of call / sound

Low quality of technical support / customer service
Tariffs too high for international calls

Tariffs too high for dial-up (internet)

Other

DK

. THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION

1%

7%

12%

18%

16%

30%

29%

27%

24%

Base: fixed phone users, N = 379

64%
48%

42%

Multiple answer
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Consumer Behavior to Subscription Tariffs Increase

TF22. If subscription tariffs for your current service would increase by 5%-10%, Base: fixed phone users, N = 379
how would you proceed?

I will no longer use fixed line without using other
communication services

I will no longer use fixed line and revert exclusively to
the mobile line

| will switch to another fixed telephony supplier
I will limit calls from this supplier withouth using other
communication services

I will limit calls from this supplier and will mostly use
mobile phone

I will limit calls from this supplier and will use an
alternative supplier (if it exists)

I will use other pre-paid or selection code suppliers

[ will do nothing 48%

Other

DK .
Single answer

THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION 46

Romania



Consumer Behavior to Local Call Tariffs Increase

TF23. If local call tariffs (in the county) for your current service would increase
by 5%-10%, how would you proceed?

Base: fixed phone users, N = 379

I will do nothing

| will switch to another fixed telephony supplier
I will limit calls from this supplier withouth using other
communication services

I will no longer use fixed line and revert exclusively to
the mobile line

[ will limit calls from this supplier and will mostly use
mobile phone

I will no longer use fixed line without using other
communication services

I will limit calls from this supplier and will use an
alternative supplier (if it exists)

1%

| will use other pre-paid or selection code suppliers |.3%
Other |.3%

DK § 1%

46%

Single answer

THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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Consumer Behavior to Regional Call Tariffs Increase

TF24. If regional call tariffs (to another county) for your current service would
increase by 5%-10%, how would you proceed?

Base: fixed phone users, N = 379

I will do nothing

| will switch to another fixed telephony supplier
I will limit calls from this supplier withouth using other
communication services

I will no longer use fixed line and revert exclusively to
the mobile line

[ will limit calls from this supplier and will mostly use
mobile phone

I will no longer use fixed line without using other
communication services

| will use other pre-paid or selection code suppliers | 1%

I will limit calls from this supplier and will use an

. P . .8%
alternative supplier (if it exists)

Other || .8%

DK [ 1%

44%

Single answer

. THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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Consumer Behavior to Fixed to Mobile Call Tariffs Increase

TF25. If fixed to mobile call tariffs for your current service would increase by
5%-10%, how would you proceed?

Base: fixed phone users, N = 379

I will do nothing

I will no longer use fixed line and revert exclusively to
the mobile line

I will switch to another fixed telephony supplier

I will limit calls from this supplier withouth using other
communication services

[ will limit calls from this supplier and will mostly use
mobile phone

I will no longer use fixed line without using other
communication services

I will use other pre-paid or selection code suppliers

I will limit calls from this supplier and will use an
alternative supplier (if it exists)

Other

DK

47%

Single answer

. THE GALLUP ORGANIZATION
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Consumer Behavior to International Call Tariffs Increase

TF26. If international call tariffs for your current service would increase by 5%-
10%, how would you proceed?

Base: fixed phone users, N = 379

I will do nothing

| will switch to another fixed telephony supplier
I will no longer use fixed line and revert exclusively to
the mobile line

I will limit calls from this supplier withouth using other
communication services

[ will limit calls from this supplier and will mostly use
mobile phone

I will no longer use fixed line without using other
communication services

I will use other pre-paid or selection code suppliers

I will limit calls from this supplier and will use an
alternative supplier (if it exists)

Other

DK

59%

Single answer
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